          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -1- Ver1.00  2021-05
JG1E100P120FG
Product Preview
1200V/100A PIM WITH
FIELD-STOP TRENCH IGBT, DIODE AND NTC
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -2- Ver1.00  2021-05
Features
• Low VCE(sat)
• Fast Switching
• High Ruggedness
• Short-Circuit Rated
Application
�x
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -3- Ver1.00  2021-05
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -4- Ver1.00  2021-05
• Diode, Inverter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 1200  V
Continuous DC Forward Current (Tc = 100 °C, TJ = 150°C) IF 100
A
Repetitive Peak Forward Current (tP=1ms) IFRM 200
Electrical Characteristics (1)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Diode Forward Voltage VF
IF = 100A - 1.88 2.25
V
IF = 100A
TJ = 125°C
- 1.69 -
IF = 100A
TJ = 150°C
- 1.62 -
Diode Reverse-Recovery Charge Qrr
VR = 600V, IF = 100A,
dIF/dt = -2100 A/μs
- 7.3 - μC
Diode Peak Reverse-Recovery Current Irrm - 90 - A
Diode Reverse-Recovery Loss Err - 2.78 - mJ
• IGBT, Brake-Chopper
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Collector-to-Emitter Voltage VCES 1200
 V
Gate-to-Emitter Voltage VGES ±20
Continuous DC Collector Current (Tc = 100 °C, TJ = 175°C)  ICDC 75
A
Repetitive Peak Collector Current (tp=1ms) ICRM 150
Electrical Characteristics (1), (2)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Collector-to-Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE = 0V, IC = 250µA 1200 - - V
Collector-to-Emitter Leakage Current ICES VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V - - 5 mA
Gate-to-Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = ±20V - - 100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VCE = VGE , IC = 1.5mA 5.5 6.5 7.5 V
          JG1E100P120FG
©
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -6- Ver1.00  2021-05
Diode Reverse-Recovery Charge Qrr
VR = 600V, IF = 35A,
dIF/dt = -1100 A/μs
- 2.92 - μC
Diode Peak Reverse-Recovery Current Irrm - 36 - A
Diode Reverse-Recovery Loss Err - 1.05 - mJ
• Diode, Rectifier
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Parameter
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -7- Ver1.00  2021-05
Storage Temperature Tstg -40 to +150
Isolation Voltage ( f = 50 Hz, t = 1 min.)  VISO 2.5 kV
Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Stray Inductance-module LSCE - 40 - nH
Module Lead Resistance, Terminal to Chip RCC’+EE’ - 4.0 -
mΩ
Module Lead Resistance, Terminal to Chip RAA’+CC’ - 3.0 -
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, per IGBT, Inverter
RθJC
- 0.25 -
°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Inverter - 0.45 -
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, per IGBT, Brake-Chopper - 0.30 -
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Brake-Chopper - 0.91 -
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Rectifier - 0.5 -
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per IGBT, Inverter
RθCH
- 0.13 -
°C/W
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Inverter - 0.23 -
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per IGBT, Brake-Chopper - 0.15 -
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Brake-Chopper - 0.46 -
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per Diode, Rectifier - 0.25 -
Case-to-Heatsink Thermal Resistance, per Module  0.01
Module-to-Sink Torque MS 3.0 - 6.0 Nm
Weight per Module G - 300 - g
(1) TJ = 25°C unless otherwise specified
(2) tr: from 10% of Ic to 90% of Ic;  tf: from 90% of Ic to 10% of Ic;
Eon: from 10% of VGE to 10% of VCE;  Eoff: from 90% of VGE to 10% of Ic.
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -8- Ver1.00  2021-05
• Typical Electrical Characteristics
Fig. 1 IGBT (Inverter) Output Characteristics Fig. 2 IGBT (Inverter) Transfer Characteristics
Fig. 3 IGBT (Inverter) Switching Loss vs. IC Fig. 4 IGBT (Inverter) Switching Loss vs. RG
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -9- Ver1.00  2021-05
Fig. 6 Diode (Inverter) Forward Characteristics Fig. 5 RBSOA
Fig. 7 IGBT (Brake-Chopper) Output Characteristics Fig. 8 Diode (Brake-Chopper) Output Characteristics
          JG1E100P120FG
©
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -11- Ver1.00  2021-05
• Circuit diagram
• Package Dimensions
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -12- Ver1.00  2021-05
          JG1E100P120FG
©2021 JSAB Technologies Limited         -13- Ver1.00  2021-05